

No. 17-1712

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

JAMES J. THOLE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

U.S. BANK, N.A., ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

---

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN  
*Solicitor of Labor*  
G. WILLIAM SCOTT  
*Associate Solicitor*  
THOMAS TSO  
*Counsel for Appellate and  
Special Litigation*  
STEPHEN SILVERMAN  
*Attorney*  
*Department of Labor*  
*Washington, D.C. 20210*

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
SOPAN JOSHI  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion.....	5
I. The second question presented warrants this Court’s review .....	6
A. An ERISA plan participant or beneficiary has standing to sue for breach of fiduciary duty even without a monetary loss.....	6
B. The court of appeals erred in holding that petitioners lacked “statutory standing” .....	13
C. Lower courts disagree on this question.....	15
II. The first question presented also warrants this Court’s review .....	17
III. The Court should direct the parties to brief the additional question whether the court of appeals erred in addressing “statutory standing” before Article III standing .....	19
Conclusion .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Aberdeen Ry. Co. v. Blaikie, Bros.,</i> (1854) 2 L.R.Eq. 1281 (H.L.).....	10, 11
<i>Central States Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC,</i> 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Central States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985) .....	6
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	12
<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993) .....	2
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	15, 16

## IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Davoue v. Fanning</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 252 (N.Y. Ch. 1816) .....	11
<i>Dodge v. Woolsey</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 331 (1856).....	8
<i>Duncan v. Muzyn</i> , 885 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	6
<i>Fletcher v. Convergex Grp., LLC</i> , 679 Fed. Appx. 19 (2d Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 644 (2018).....	15
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) .....	16
<i>Glanton ex rel. ALCOA Prescription Drug Plan v.</i> <i>AdvancePCS Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 820 (2007).....	15
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991) .....	9
<i>Harley v. Minnesota Mining &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1106 (2003) .....	4, 7, 11
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith</i> <i>Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000) .....	9, 18
<i>Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan E., Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	17, 18
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) .....	2, 12
<i>Jackson v. Smith</i> , 254 U.S. 586 (1921) .....	11
<i>Keech v. Sandford</i> , (1726) 25 Eng. Rep. 223 (Ch.).....	10
<i>L.I. Head Start Child Dev. Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>Economic Opportunity Comm'n of Nassau</i> <i>Cnty., Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008) .....	9, 18
<i>Lee v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 1374 (2017) .....	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	14, 17, 20, 21
<i>Loren v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Magruder v. Drury</i> , 235 U.S. 106 (1914) .....	11
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	8, 13
<i>Merchants' Cotton Press &amp; Storage Co. v. Insurance Co. of N. Am.</i> , 151 U.S. 368 (1894).....	9
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	8
<i>Michoud v. Girod</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 503 (1846) .....	11
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980) .....	14
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	8
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....	14
<i>Riviera Cong. Assocs. v. Yassky</i> , 223 N.E.2d 876 (N.Y. 1966).....	8
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999) .....	20
<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007) .....	20
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	6, 9, 11
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	16, 20, 21, 22
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	21
<i>United States v. Emor</i> , 785 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	2, 5, 7, 18, 19
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	9, 21, 22
<i>Western R.R. v. Nolan</i> , 48 N.Y. 513 (1872).....	8

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>Whelpdale v. Cookson</i> , (1747) 27 Eng. Rep. 856 (Ch.) .....	10
Constitution, statute, and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XI.....	21
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of	
1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Tit. I.....	18
29 U.S.C. 1001(b) .....	1, 9, 14
29 U.S.C. 1002(7).....	7
29 U.S.C. 1002(8).....	7
29 U.S.C. 1081-1085a .....	12
29 U.S.C. 1104(a).....	2, 9
29 U.S.C. 1106 .....	2
29 U.S.C. 1109 (§ 409) .....	2, 13
29 U.S.C. 1109(a).....	2, 8, 13
29 U.S.C. 1132 (§ 502) .....	5
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2) (§ 502(a)(2)) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3) (§ 502(a)(3)) .....	<i>passim</i>
Tit. IV:	
29 U.S.C. 1344(d)(1) .....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 23.1.....	9
Rule 23.2.....	9
Miscellaneous:	
16 George Gleason Bogert & George Taylor Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (2d rev. ed. 1995) .....	7, 8, 10

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
John H. Langbein, <i>Questioning the Trust Law Duty of Loyalty: Sole Interest or Best Interest?</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 929 (2005) .....	10
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959).....	8, 10, 12
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1836) .....	11
